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About Destination Analysts

e aan

Destination Analysts is a market research company. that offers busiaesses a breadth:of-ifisights,
from the comprehensive understandmg of target audiences. and customer profile deve|opment
to ROl analysis and economlc forecasts. ~ o N

Clients seek us outfor unique and more‘deeply thoughtful ana|y5|s our actionable storytelllng
of.data, high quallty and-defensible findings, and progressive.and open approach to research”

methodologles 7

In addltlon to this report, Destlnatlon Analysts,condugts The State of thé American Traveler and

The State of the International Travelek—the travel industry’s premier studies for tracking traveler
sentiment and global destination brand performance—as well as The €VB and the Future of the

Meetings Industry annual study helping destination marketlng organizations transform their
meetings sales and services strategles | 4

Destination ¢Analysts



The data and findings presented here are from our independent research, which is
unigue in that it is not sponsored, conducted nor influenced by any advertising or
marketing agency. This means that you can trust that it is not serving any agenda
other than to provide you reliable information upon which to base decisions for
your organization’s or tourism community’s future.
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Please consider purchasing, subscribing or donating to support this research

THANKYOU IN ADVANCE

Destination ¢Analysts


https://www.destinationanalysts.com/support/

Sign up to receive our weekly insights via email

Ensure You Don’t Miss Any Findings, Reports, or Presentations
We Release by Following Us on Social Media

1p

Yy
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https://www.destinationanalysts.com/covidsignup
https://twitter.com/DA_Research
https://www.facebook.com/destinationanalystsindustry/
https://www.instagram.com/destinationanalysts/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/destination-analysts-inc/

This week we will be joined by a panel of GenZ-age travelers. With their
increasing impact on the travel economy, their habits and tastes significantly
defining marketing strategies, and the long travel life ahead of them, we will
learn about what they anticipate for 2021 and what motivates them to book.

Sign up to attend the webinar on
Tuesday, December 22" at 11:00am ET
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https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/8416044389061/WN_uaub9golTzeiKpGexCPn5g
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Trips Cancelled or Postponed Due to Recent Coronavirus Surge

As American travelers answered our survey questions this weekend, TRIPS CANCELLED OR POSTPONED

daily new coronavirus cases reached nearly a quarter million in the
DUE TO RECENT CORONAVIRUS SURGE
AS OF DECEMBER 20™

United States.

Thus, after a sustained period of skewing towards readiness between % YES
August and November, half of American travelers feel their mindset around 60%

travel right now is one of hesitation and delay. Only 41.9% feel confident

50% 47.4% 46:9% 48.8% 49.4%
they can travel safely right now, down from a high of 49.7% just two weeks p—— 43.7%
ago. Over half of American travelers continue to say they would feel guilty 40% 38.1%
traveling now and fully 60.0% wouldn’t be able to fully enjoy it if they did. 209
A maijority feel traveling on a commercial airline is unsafe (57.5%), while
42.0% feel similarly about staying in a hotel and 49.9% believe staying in 20%
an AirBnB or home rental is also unsafe. Nearing half of American 10%
travelers (49.4%) report they have cancelled or postponed an upcoming
trip specifically due this current surge in COVID cases. The greatest leap h Neveibies Neveribies Naverakis Noveinkiae Decarikia Dacasta Diciiibies

o 6-8 13-15 20-22 27-29 4-6 11-13 18-20
in cancellations and postponements caused by this increased outbreak

occurred after the Thanksgiving holiday (when the percent jumped from Question: Have you cancelled or postponed any upcoming leisure trips because of the recent increase

. . in COVID-19 d d the United States?
38.1% to 46.9%), but has incrementally grown each week since. n cased seen around fhe Uniied states

(Base: Waves 35-41 data. All respondents, 1,205, 1,206, 1,205, 1,205, 1,204, 1,206 and 1,201 completed surveys.)
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Christmas Travel in 2020 CHRISTMAS TRAVEL IN 2020

As AAA and other sources are also predicting, Christmas 4

\ % 17.4 O/O Place of Stay Y

4.
- Of American Travelers Plan to Private home of a friend/relative [N 48.7 % |
Take a Trip for the Christmas Holiday

trip. (down from 30.4% in 2019)

travel will be down significantly from 2019, when nearly

one-third of American travelers took a Christmas holiday
Full-service or 3-4 star hotel [ 15.0%

Budget hotel or motel [ 13.8%
Bed & breakfast Inn [ 13.7%

4 3 6 D o y S Luxury or 5-star hotel [Jl13.3%

All-inclusive resort property -l 1.9%

This week, just 17.4% of American travelers say they will take

a trip for the holiday, with 6.9% still unsure. Cancellations of a
Average Christmas Trip Length

Christmas trip due to the pandemic were reported by 28.5%, Time-share property [l11.7% \
and 45.3% say they have friends or family who would Vacation home rental [Jl10.8% ﬁ
normally travel for the holiday but are not this year. For those 56 7 0/ Peer-to-peer lodging [9.4%
who are traveling for Christmas, being with friends and family N e . 0 Campground or RV park [l16.3%

4+« AreTraveling Under 500 Miles 0% 20%  40% 60%

is, of course, the most common primary reason for their trip, but

nearly half say they are also driven by taking a

vacation /getaway. While staying in the homes of their friends 2 8 . 5 0/0 4 5 . 3 %

and family is likeliest, hotels and other lodging will certainly

see Christmas travelers. The average Christmas trip will be 4.6 of American Travelers Cancelled Have F"ends/Famlly Who
a Christmas Trip Because Normally Would Travel
days to a destination 597 miles away—although 56.7% will P - : y .
of the Pandemic for Christmas but Will Not Now
be under 500 miles.
Destination ¢ Analvsts (Base: Wave 41 data. All respondents, 1,201 completed surveys. Data collected December 18-20, 2020)
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Expectations for the
Coronavirus Outbreak

Thankfully, there was further progress on the
vaccine front. As Moderna’s vaccine was
approved and healthcare workers across the
U.S. began receiving the first doses, national
anxiety levels about contraction of the
coronavirus and its impact on personal finances
and the economy all dropped. Most notably,
there was a 10-point drop in the percent of
Americans who feel the coronavirus
situation will get worse in the next month.
Instead, nearly a third feel the situation will

stay the same.

Destination ¢ Analysts
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EXPECTATIONS FOR THE CORONAVIRUS OUTBREAK
MARCH 15 — DECEMBER 20

BETTER OR MUCH BETTER

WORSE OR MUCH WORSE

80%
70%
63.4%
60% 50.7 %
50%
50.9%
40%
30%
0
20% 17.8%
17.1%
10% 14.6%
0%
\"‘wa\"‘w"\w.\q‘\?\g.\Ql\"S\P?\ﬁ:‘l\h.'i'\'\'%""Ol\qf\'bgw'\?.\bﬂ?ﬁ@ ,ﬁﬁﬁ\w";\\\‘bf\:’.ﬁu“,\"“"fﬂ N o
g R RN LA P A T VTX B ¥ n b Nl ol s fF A g8 g NP ) AP
> N
)

Question: In the next month, how (if at all) do you expect the severity of the coronavirus situation in the United States to change?

In the next month the coronavirus situation will

(Base: Waves 1-41. All respondents, 1,201, 1,200, 1,201, 1,216, 1,263, 1,238, 1,208, 1,204, 1,200, 1,212, 1,223, 1,257,1,214, 1,214, 1,205, 1,231,
1,365, 1,213, 1,200, 1,206, 1,224, 1,201, 1,202, 1,207, 1,250, 1,225, 1,205, 1,200, 1,205, 1,203, 1,203, 1,204, 1,203, 1,203, 1,205, 1,206, 1,205,
1,205, 1,204, 1,206 and 1,201 completed surveys.)
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Influence on Americans’ Travel Sentiment for the Future

The vaccine news appears to continue to have a
positive influence on Americans’ travel sentiment

for the future.

The percent reporting an avoidance of international
travel and conventions/conferences are both at 42-
week lows (70.9% and 65.0%, respectively).
Openness to travel inspiration rebounded to 5.4 on
an 11-point scale after dipping to 4.9 three weeks
ago. American travelers are saying they will take
an average of 3 leisure trips in 2021. The May-
August period looks to be the most common for
travel; over 20% say they already have at least

tentative trip plans in those months.

Destination¢AnaLy5ts
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TIMING OF AMERICANS' UPCOMING TRAVEL PLANS

AS OF DECEMBER 20™

30%
AV_E_RAGE # OF LEISURE TRIPS IN ?02] = 3
23.49
22.4% a
21.2% 21.3%
20%
18.1%
15.6%
13.9% 13.8%
12.7% 12.3%
) I I I
0%

January February March 2021 April May June July August 2021 September October November
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021

Question: Even if only tentatively scheduled, in which months do you currently plan to take any leisure trips?
(Select all that apply)

(Base: Wave 41 data. All respondents, 1,201 completed surveys. Data collected Dec 18-20, 2020)

12.9%

8.0%

December Sometime in
2021 2022 or later
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Vaccine Distribution Has Begun: The Impact on Travel

Looking more deeply into the impact of the COVID-19 vaccine on travel, 49.6% agree they are not traveling until vaccines are made widely available. Fortunately, Americans are
showing a growing agreement to take the vaccine. This week, the majority (51.7%) say they will take one of the recently developed vaccines (up from 39.2% the week of November 7th),
and 61.6% feel they are safe. With the vaccine distribution timeline increasingly clear, 32.9% of Americans are now in the starting or actively planning a trip stage for 2021.
However, the pandemic effects may linger for some time as Americans still express some travel hesitation, even with the vaccines. When asked to describe how they are going to approach

getting back into travel in the period immediately after vaccines become widely available to the public, three quarters of American travelers say that they will get back carefully (37.2%)

or test the waters first (37.0%).

VACCINE DISTRIBUTION HAS BEGUN: THE IMPACT ON TRAVEL
AS OF DECEMBER 20™

TRAVEL PLANNING & DREAMING FOR 2021

I'm actively planning a 2021 trip(s)

0
including making reservations 17.8%

— 32.9%

I'm starting to plan a 2021 trip(s) 15.1%

I’'m starting to dream about a 2021

trip(s) 17.8%

I'm optimistic, but not ready to start

0
dreaming or planning any travel 23.9%

It’s still too early for me to think

0
about travel 21.3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Question: With the first COVID-19 vaccine now being distributed in the U.S., which best describes your feelings about
travel in 2021?

(Base: Wave 41. All respondents, 1,201 completed surveys. Data collected Dec 18-20, 2020)
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Question: What one word best describes how you feel about travel now that vaccines are becoming available?
(Unaided)

(Base: Wave 41. All respondents, 1,201 completed surveys. Data collected Dec 18-20, 2020)
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Support for Requiring Vaccinations in Travel Situations

SUPPORT FOR REQUIRING VACCINATIONS
Now that the COVID-19 vaccine is here, new IN TRAVEL SITUATIONS

questions about vaccine requirements inevitably AS OF DECEMBER 20TH
arise.
STRONGLY SUPPORT SUPPORT
60%

There is the strongest support among American

50%
travelers for vaccine requirements for boarding
flights and cruise ships. Although there is lesser 0% 27.6% 9
' 24.1% 25.0% 26.9% ; 35.7% 31.7%
agreement for vaccine requirements for 30%

conventions, hotel stays, sports and other live 20%
events, support among Americans right now 10% 23.9% 23.6% 22.5% 22.9% _— 21.4% 20.9%
3%
approaches half.
0%
Attend a play or  Check into Attend a Attend a Board a Board a Board an
musical a hotel professional convention or cruise ship domestic international
performance sporting event conference commercial commercial
airline airline

Question: Imagine that proof of having taken a COVID-19 vaccine is required to do each of the following travel activities.
Use the scale below to indicate how you would feel about this requirement. (Select one for each to complete this sentence)

| would requiring vaccination for this.

(Base: Wave 41 data. All respondents. 1,201 completed surveys. Data collected Dec 18-20, 2020)

Destination ¢ Analysts
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What is a

Predictive
lndex?

Indexing is the practice of compiling data into
one single metric.

A predictive index is a statistical measure of

change in a representative group of data points.

The predictive index is then compared to a
standard base value in order to make data-
driven predictions.

The goals are to identify:

e WHO are the traveler segments that appear
receptive to travel marketing and

o WHEN will they be ready to travel

PAGE 15



Predictive Index Formula

Concern for Openness to
Personal Health Messaging

Concern for Excitement to
Personal Finances Travel Now

*Normalized to a 100pt scale
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70.0%

60.0%

50.0%

40.0%

30.0%

20.0%

10.0%

0.0%

Healthy Travel Outlook

Not Ready to Travel

0

Neutral

Potentially
Marketable

26 - 50
m High Travel

Ready to Travel

76 - 100
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80.0%

60.0%

40.0%

20.0%

0.0%

Travel Outlook

Neutral

Not Ready to Travel

October 2-4
B Oct 30-Nov 1
November 27-29

0 1-25

B October 9-11
B November 6-8
December 4-6

Potentially
Marketable

7
m“ll 1l

i
26 - 50 51-75

B October 16-18
B November 13-15
December 11-13

—

Ready to Travel

—

ATTITE
76 - 100

B October 23-25
B November 20-22
December 18-20
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100.0

0
>
O
75.0 O
>
>
©
O
2%
50.0
Potentially

Marketable

25.0

Travel

—Total
—Millennials or younger
—Gen X
Boomer or older
—WEST
—MIDWEST
—NORTHEAST
—SOUTH
—International Travelers
—Air Travelers
—Cruise Travelers
—Leisure Travelers
—VFR Travelers
Business Travelers
Convention Travelers
Female
—Male
Affluent - Over $125K
—$80K - $125K
—Under $80K
—City Travelers
—Beach Travelers
—US National Parks Travelers
—Mountain Travelers
Dessert Travelers
Suburban area
Large city (urban area)
Rural area
Luxury Hotel
Non-Luxury Hotel
—Peer-to-peer lodging

—Campground or RV park
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Percent Potentially Marketable

(Index Above 25)

25.0

50.0%

25.0%
0.0%

m Male

B Female

I Gender

\'

s

7

20.0

60.0%

/

15.0

10.0

—=Female =Male
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Generation

B Millennials oryounger  mGen X  mBoomer or older
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(Index Above 25)
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US Regions

m\WEST
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(Index Above 25)

RO D a2 NV g0 (PO K g o A ,\“‘fv\fﬁ’?\”\q%&« NI MRS AN SN IR A AN RO
NSRS SR SR S SUANPANEANENN N eees\)ﬁﬁﬁ N ERAF VN A G S G U R GG ST SN R G G A G o M G
C%® T e T T8 Y F T PO T T FEE P D S FF S
AT 8 W@ ™ v v WS & Vo@o@\@@@@@o & N & &L L
S Lol ol o IS e e SO O
PP P O 9

=\WEST «=MIDWEST «=NORTHEAST ==S5OUTH

PAGE 23

50.0%

25.0%

0.0%



Percent Potentially Marketable
(Index Above 25)

50.0%

25.0%

Residence Type .,

0.0%

60.0%
20.0

40.0%
0.0% 15.0
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Lodging
Preference

Luxury Hotel
Peer-to-peer lodging
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Non-Luxury Hotel
Campground or RV park
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Questions?
Need More
Information?

« We're here for you. Please email us at info@destinationanalysts.com.

* Our full hub of insights is available at
https://www.destinationanalysts.com/covid-19-insights/
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We Can Help You

Visitor & Target Audience Profiles
Brand Performance

Visitor Activity Analysis & Segmentation
Persona Research
Online Focus Groups
Custom Insights

info@destinationanalysts.com
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CORONAVIRUS TRAVEL SENTIMENT INDEX:
WHAT TO EXPECT FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2020 & BEYOND

We will continue this weekly survey of
1,200 American travelers into 2021 indefinitely.

: . RN \ .
The study will be conducted the weeks of Christmas & New Yeurs/;-*"':;..f '/’ '
holidays, and findings will be released via email and blog. ”///’

We WILL have our regular industry webinar Christmas week:
Tuesday, December 22" at 11AM ET.

A presentation of findings will be made on
Tuesday, December 28th at 11AM ET to our research subscribers only.

Industry webinars will resume again weekly on
Tuesdays at 11 AM ET starting January 5'™.



Wishing You a Jgyous Christmas Holiday!
-

-

-

téam ho’Mnjoy a restful, peacef and relaxing
Christmas hol:da @d sends you happy»w:shes for the yearahead.
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